The management has further assessed that investment in NCDs of subsidiary, borrowings availed and loans
given approximate their carrying amounts largely due to movements in interest rates from the recognition of
such financial instrument till period end not being material.

	 The Trust is required to present the Statement of total assets at fair value and Statement of total returns at
fair value as per SEBI Circular No. CIR/IMD/DF/114/2016 dated October 20, 2016 as a part of these financial
statements - Refer Statement of Net assets at fair value and  Statement of Total Returns at fair value.

	 The inputs to the valuation models for computation of fair value of assets for the above mentioned statements
are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is
required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as WACC, Tax rates,
Inflation rates, etc.

	 The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement required for disclosures as above
categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy as above together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis
as at 31 March 2018 are as shown below

INDIA GRID TRUST
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

Annual Report 2017-18102

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation:
(INR in Million)

Significant unobservable inputs  Input Sensitivity of
input to the

fair value

Increase /(decrease) in fair
value

31 March 2018 31 March 2017

WACC 7.86% to 8.08% + 0.5%  (2,479.63)  -

- 0.5%  2,768.61  -

Tax rate (normal tax and MAT) Normal
Tax - 29.12%

+ 2%  (325.90)  -

MAT - 21.55% - 2%  296.36  -

Inflation rate 5.95% + 1%  (444.44)  -

- 1%  366.13  -

Additional tariff (applicable only for BDTCL) 2.58% + 1%  154.00  -

- 1%  (154.00)  -

Note 18: Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Trust’s assets and liabilities:

Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy for assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2018:

Date of
valuation

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices in
active markets

(Level 1)

Significant
observable inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable inputs

(Level 3)

Assets for which fair values are
disclosed:

Investment in equity instruments of
subsidiary

31 March 2018  -   -   1,628.53

Non- Convertible Debentures of
subsidiary

[…]

financial instruments recognised at fair value through profit and loss.

The Group is required to present the Statement of total assets at fair value and Statement of total returns at fair
value as per SEBI Circular No. CIR/IMD/DF/114/2016 dated October 20, 2016 as a part of these consolidated financial
statements - Refer Statement of Net assets at fair value and Statement of Total Returns at fair value.

The inputs to the valuation models for computation of fair value of transmission assets for the above mentioned
statements are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement
is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as WACC, Tax rates, Inflation
rates, etc.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement required for disclosures as above categorised
within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy as above together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2018
are as shown below

INDIA GRID TRUST
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

Introduction Corporate Overview Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 155

(INR in Millions)

Significant unobservable inputs  Range Sensitivity of
input to the fair

value

Increase/ (decrease) in fair
value

31 March 2018 31 March 2017

WACC 7.86% to 8.08% + 0.5%  (2,479.63)  -

- 0.5%  2,768.61  -

Tax rate (normal tax and MAT) Normal Tax - 29.12% + 2%  (325.90)  -

MAT - 21.55%” - 2%  296.36  -

Inflation rate 5.95% + 1%  (444.44)  -

- 1%  366.13  -

Additional tariff (applicable only for
BDTCL)

2.58% + 1%  154.00  -

- 1% (154.00)

Note 28: Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s assets and liabilities:

Quantitative disclosures fair value measurement hierarchy for assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2018:

Date of
valuation

Fair value measurement using

Quoted prices
in active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3)

Assets for which fair values are disclosed:

Property, plant and equipment* 31 March 2018  -   -   50,542.47

Liabilities measured at fair value through profit
and loss